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ORIGINAL


UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 

15h
Case No. :Ob-

JOB RESOURCES, INC., 
a Tennessee limited liabilty company, and 

JEFFY CHARLES LORD, 

Defendants. 

STIPULA TED flNAL JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

Plaintiff, Federal Trade Commission C"FfC' or the " Commission ), has commenced this 

action by fiing the Complaint herein. The Complaint al1eges that Defendants engaged in 

deceptive acts and practices in violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act, 15 45, inC. 

connection with the advertising, offering for sale , or sale of employment goods or services. The 

parties have agree to settlement of this action without adjudication of any issue of fact or law 

and without Defendants admitting liability for any of the violations alleged in the Complaint. 

THEREFORE, on the joint motion of the parties, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUGED 

AND DECREED as follows; 
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:FINDING 

This is an action by the FTC instituted pursuant to Sections 5(a) and 13(b) of the 

FTC Act, 15 U.sC-
 9 45(a) and 53(b). The Commission seeks both pennanent injunctive relief 

and consumer redI-ess against Defendants for alleged deceptive acts and practices in connection 

with the advertising, offering for sale. or sale of employment goods or services. 

The FTC has the authority pursuant to Section 13(b) of the FTC Act to seek the 

relief it has requested and the Complaint states a claim upon which relief may be granted against 

the Defendants. 

This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case and has personal 

jurisdiction over each Defendant. Venue in this district is proper. 

The activities of Defendants ar in or affecting commerce, as defined in Section 4 

of the FfC Act, 15 US.C. 44. 

Defendants have entered into this Stipulated Final Judgment and Pennanent 

Injunction ("Order ) freely and without coercion. Defendants further acknowledge that they have 

read or otherwise been fully advised of the provisions of this Order and ar prepared to abide by 

them. 

Defendants waive all rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or 

contest the validity of this Order, and further waive and release any claim Defendants may have 

against the FTC, its employees, and agents, including any rights that may arse under the Equal 

Access to Justice Act, 28 D. C. 2412, amended by Pub. L. 104- 121 , 110 Stat. 847 863­

(1996). 

The parties shall each bear their own costs and attorneys' fees incurred in this 

action. 

- 2­

Case 3:06-cv-00756 Document 6 Filed 08/29/2006 Page 2 of 15 



.. ..-....--..------- ---....--..

This action and the relief awarded herein are in addition to, and not in lieu of, 

other remedies as may be provided by law, including both civil and criminal remedies. 

Entry of this Order is in the public interest 

DEFINITIONS 

For the purpse of this Order, the following definitions shall apply: 

Asset" or "Assets" means any legal or equitable interest in, right to, or claim to, 

any real and personal property-including, but not limited to, chattel, good, instrments, 

equipment, fixtures , general intangibles, effects , leaseholds, premises, contracts, mail or other 

deliveries, shars of stock, lists of consumer names, inventory, checks, notes, accounts, credits 

receivables, funds, and all cash, wherever located. 

Assisting others" means providing any of the following goods or services to any 

person or entity: (a) performing customer service functions, including but not limited to receiving 

or responding to customer complaints; (b) fonnulating or providing, or aranging for the 

fonnulation or provision of. any telephone sales script or any other marketing material; (c) 

providing names of, or assisting in the generation of, potential customers; (d) performng 

marketing services of any kind; or (e) acting as an officer or director of a business entity. 

Corporate Defendant" means Job Resources, Inc., and by whatever name it might 

be known. 

Defendants" means Job Resources , Inc., and Jeffrey Charles LOrd, and each of 

them by whatever names each might be known. 

Document" is synonymous in meaning and equal in scope to the usage of the 

term in Federal Rule of' Civil Procedure 34(a), and includes writings , drawings , graphs, chars 

photographs, audio and video recordings, computer records, and other data compilations from 
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which infonnation can be obtained and translated, if necessary, through detection devices into 

reasonably usable form. A draft or non-ident1cal copy is a separate document within the 

meaning of the tenn. 

Employment goods or services" means any item, product, good or service 

represented to assist consumers in obtaining employment, including but not limited to 

preparation or other training for any employment examination. 

Material" means likely to affect a person s choice of, or conduct regarding, 

goods or services. 

Person" means a natural person, organization or other legal entity, including a 

corpration, parnership, proprietorship, association, cooperative, government or governmental 

subdivision or agency, or any other group or combination acting as an entity. 

Record" means any document. as document is defined in definition 5 above 

relating to the business or business practices of any Defendant. 

10. The terms "and" and " " shall be construed conjunctively or disjunctively as 

necessar to make the applicable phrase or sentence inclusive rather than exclusive.


ORDER


I. PROHIBITEU BUSINESS ACTIVITY 

IT IS THREFORE ORDERED that, in connection with the advertising, promotion 

offering for sale, sale or distribution of any good or service, Defendants , as well as their 

successors and assigns, their offcers , agents, servants, employees, and attorneys , and those 

persons or entities in active concert or paricjpation with them who receive actual notice of this 

Order by personal serviCe or otherwise, whether acting diretly or through any entity, 

corporation , subsidiar. division, or other device, are hereby permanently restrained and 
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enjoined from: 

Misrepresenting, expressly or by implication, that Defendants are connected with 

or endorsed by the United States Postal Service; 

Misrepresenting, expressly or by implication, that postal positions are currently 

available in the geographic areas where Defendants' advertisements appear; 

Misrepresenting, expressly or by implication, that Defendants wiH supply 





---

shall be taken as true for the purpose of any non-dischargeabilty action in a bankruptcy 

proceeding. 

Defendants acknowledge and agre that the judgment entered pursuant to this 

Paragraph is equitable monetary relief. solely remedial in nature, and is not a fine, penalty, 

punitive assessment or forfeiture. 

Defendants are hereby required, in accordance with 31 7701, to furishC. 

to the FfC their tax identification numbers, which sha)) be used for purposes of collecting and 

reporting on any delinquent amount arsing out of this Order. 

III. RIGHT TO REOPEN AS TO MONETARY JUDGMENT 

IT IS FUTHR ORDERD that: 

By agreeing to this Order. Defendats reaffirm and attest to the trthfulness 

accuracy, and completeness of Defendants ' certified financial statements submitted to the FTC 

by Jeffrey Charles Lord on May 10, 200 and the Corporate Defendant on June 2, 200 

(designated collectively as the "Financial Statements ). This Court s Order, and Plaintiffs 

agreement to enter into this Order, is expressly premised upon the truthfulness, accuracy, and 

completeness of Defendants' financial condition, as represented in the Financial Statements 

referenced above, which contain material information upon which Plaintiff relied in negotiating 

and agreing to the terms of this Order. 

If, upon motion by Plaintiff, this Court finds that one or more Defendants failed 

to disclose any material asset , or materiaUy misrepresented the value of any asset, or made any 

other material misrepresentation in or omission from the Financial Statements, the Coun shall 

reinstate the suspended judgment against such Defendant, in favor of the FfC, in the amount of 

093, 183, which the Defendants and the FTC stipulate is the amount of consumer injury 
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V. COMPLIANCE 
 MONITORING 

IT IS FURTHR ORDERED that , for the purpose of monitoring and investigating 

compliance with any provision of this Order, 

Within ten (10) days of receipt of written notice from a representative of the 

Commssion , each Defendant shall submit additional written reports, sworn to under penalty of 

peIjury; prouce documents for inspection and copying; appear for deposition; and/or provide 

entry during normal business hours to any business location in such Defendant's possession or 

direct or indirect control to inspect the business operation. 

In addition, the Commission is authorized to monitor compliance with this Order 

by all other lawful means, including but not limited to the following: 

Obtaining discovery from any person, without further leave of coun, using 

the procedures prescribed by Fed. R Civ. P. 3D, 31, 33, 34 , 36 and 45; 

Posing as consumers and suppliers to Defendants, Defendants ' employees 

or any other entity managed or controlled in whole or in 





change, provided that, with respet to any proposed change in the corpration about 

which a Defendant learns less than the8ut 
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paid, quantity of items or services purchased, and description of items or services purchased, to 

the extent such information is obtained in the ordinary course of business; 

Complaints and refund requests (whether received directly, indirectly or through 

any third pary) and any responses to those complaints or requests; 






